Market Conditions 60

obligation of Redwood and we have not provided Acacia with any guarantees. Therefore, even if you assume that our
investment in Acacia is worthless, our reported GAAP book value is understated by $580 million. Furthermore, we
believe that our investments in Acacia have positive value and will continue to generate cash flow. Our calculation of
the present value of the future cash flows (adjusted for projected credit losses) from Acacia entities discounted at 45%
and 14% range from $55 million to $145 million. Due to the current market illiquidity for CDO equity, we would
expect that the fair value of our Acacia investments to be on the lower end of the range rather than the higher end.

Unless the decline in prices that occurred early in the fourth quarter of 2007 recover by year end, we would be
required to record additional mark-to-market valuation adjustments in the fourth quarter. These adjustments could

result in our reporting negative stockholders� equity at December 31, 2007.

Table 3 Non-GAAP Pro Forma Consolidating Balance Sheet

September 30, 2007
(In Millions) (Unaudited)

Redwood
Excluding
Acacia

Acacia Intercompany
Adjustments

Redwood
Consolidated

Real estate loans $ 7,630 $ 26 $ � $ 7,656
Real estate & other securities 429 2,715 (113 ) 3,031
Cash and cash equivalents 310 � � 310
Total earning assets 8,369 2,741 (113 ) 10,997
Restricted cash 14 123 � 137
Other assets 95 54 � 149
Total Assets $ 8,478 $ 2,918 $ (113 ) $ 11,283
Redwood debt $ 39 $ � $ � $ 39
Asset-backed securities issued 7,500 3,416 (113 ) 10,803
Subordinated notes 150 � � 150
Other liabilities 60 82 � 142
Total Liabilities 7,749 3,498 (113 ) 11,134
Total Stockholders� Equity 729 (580 ) � 149
Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 8,478 $ 2,918 $ (113 ) $ 11,283

The purpose of this pro forma presentation is to show the consolidating components to our balance sheet and to
highlight the negative impact that Acacia has on our consolidated stockholders� equity at quarter end. The Redwood
excluding Acacia column reflects Redwood without any investment in Acacia entities. While the components reconcile
to our consolidated GAAP balance sheet, this is a non-GAAP presentation. In a GAAP presentation, the Redwood

excluding Acacia balance sheet shown above would have reflected an investment in Acacia and reflected the negative
equity of Acacia.

49

TABLE OF CONTENTS

[…]

loss estimates reduce expected future cash flows), or from changes in market discount rates (i.e., the market requires a

greater risk premium and/or interest rates rise), or a combination of both.

50

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Total MTM adjustments taken during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2007 were $757 million and
$969 million, respectively. The tables below show the breakdown of these MTM adjustments between Redwood and
Acacia. They also detail the amounts that flowed through our income statement and stockholders� equity. A summary

of the accounting rules regarding MTMs is provided below.

Table 5 Non-GAAP Pro Forma Balance Sheet and Income Statement
Information � Mark-to-Market Adjustments

Three Months Ended September 30,
2007

(In Millions)
Redwood
Excluding
Acacia

Acacia Total

Balance Sheet Impact
Reduction in stockholders' equity $ (98 ) $ (556 ) $ (654 )

Edgar Filing: REDWOOD TRUST INC - Form 10-Q

Table 4 Non-GAAP Pro Forma Consolidating Income Statements 62

Income Statement Impact
Market valuation adjustments
Impairment on AFS securities (15 ) (68 ) (83 )
Fair value adjustment on trading assets (3 ) (17 ) (20 )
Total income statement impact (18 ) (85 ) (103 )
Total Mark-to-Market Adjustments $ (116 ) $ (641 ) $ (757 )

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007

(In Millions)
Redwood
Excluding
Acacia

Acacia Total

Balance Sheet Impact
Reduction in stockholders' equity $ (132 ) $ (696 ) $ (828 )
Income Statement Impact
Market valuation adjustments
Impairment on AFS securities (28 ) (79 ) (107 )
Fair value adjustment on trading assets (15 ) (19 ) (34 )
Total income statement impact (43 ) (98 ) (141 )
Total Mark-to-Market Adjustments $ (175 ) $ (794 ) $ (969 )
The purpose of this pro forma presentation is to show the consolidating components for total mark-to-market

adjustments for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2007. These mark-to-market adjustments are further
detailed by the balance sheet (stockholders� equity) and income statement impact. This is a non-GAAP presentation.

The total stockholders� equity impact of $654 million and $828 million for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2007, respectively, agree to our consolidated statement of comprehensive income for those periods.
The total income statement impact of $103 million and $141 million for the three and nine month periods ended